といてり

ELLIOT A. SALTER

STEPHEN J. HOLMES

JODI-ANN MCLANE + ROBERT S. SALTER* * ADMITTED IN MA ONLY + ADMITTED IN MA AND CT ONLY

SCOTT A. QUELLETTE*

LAW OFFICES

SALTER & MICHAELSON

PATENTS, TRADEMARKS & COPYRIGHTS THE HERITAGE BUILDING 321 SOUTH MAIN STREET PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903-7128

TELEPHONE: (40 1) 421-34 FACSIMILE (401) 861-1953

04-23-1998

100691172

Patent Assignment Transmittal Form

April 15, 1998

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington DC 20231

Attention: Assignment Branch

Name and address of conveying party(ies):

Kyoichi SUZUKI, a citizen of Japan, 6-18 Higashitateishi 3-chome, Katsushika-ku, Tokyo, JAPAN

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

> Colibri Corporation, a Delaware corporation, 100 Niantic Avenue, Providence, Rhode Island 02907

3. Nature of conveyance:

C:581

Assignment Security Agreement Merger 21/1998 KDUNCAN - 00000006 290865 Change of Name Other: 40.00 OP

Execution date : / April 1, 1998

Assignment Transmittal Form Page 2

- 4. Patent or patent application number(s):
 - X If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: April 1, 1998

Entitled: DESIGN FORA LIGHTER

- A. Patent Application No.(s):
- B. Patent No.(s):
- 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Elliot A. Salter SALTER & MICHAELSON 321 South Main Street Providence RI 02903

Tele: 401/421-3141 Fax: 401/861-1953

6. Total number of patent(s) and patent application(s) involved:

Total number: 1

- 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) in the amount of \$ 40.00
 - X is enclosed
 - PTO is authorized to charge to Deposit Account
 No. 19-0120 (duplicate attached)
 - X PTO is authorized to charge any uncalculated fees or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 19-0120 (duplicate attached)

Assignment Transmittal Form Page 3

8. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Eleanor L. Emby

Dated: April 15, 1998

Total number of pages: 4

PATENT REEL: 9110 FRAME: 0275

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, of which I acknowledge receipt, I, Kyoichi Suzuki, a citizen of Japan, of 6-18, Higashitateishi 3-chome, Katsushika-ku, Tokyo, Japan, hereby sell and assign to Colibri Corporation, a Delaware corporation, located and doing business at 100 Niantic Avenue, Providence, RI 02907, U.S.A., its successors and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America, my entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements in DESIGN FOR A LIGHTER invented by me, and the application for United States Letters Patent therefor, executed concurrently herewith, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and covenant that I have full right so to do, and agree that I will communicate to said Company or its representatives all facts known to me respecting said improvements, whenever requested, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

RECORDED: 04/15/1998

REEL: 9110 FRAME: 0276